Meeting Date: March 14, 2024

### CITY OF DILLINGHAM, ALASKA

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-16**

# A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF DILLINGHAM, ALASKA AWARDING THE HARBOR FLOAT REPAIR CONTRACT TO IRON HILL WELDING AND FABRICATING

**WHEREAS**, the City of Dillingham advertised for bids for the Harbor Float Repair Project; and

**WHEREAS**, bids were received and opened on February 23, 2024, and Iron Hill Welding and Fabricating submitted the lowest bid in the amount of \$53,772; and

**WHEREAS**, the bid submitted by Iron Hill Welding and Fabricating meets all specifications and requirements outlined in the bid documents; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Dillingham City Council, Alaska, that:

## Section 1: Award of Harbor Float Repair Contract

The City Council hereby awards the Harbor Float Repair Contract to Iron Hill Welding and Fabricating, located at 13030 Back Road, Anchorage Ak, 99515 as the lowest responsible and responsive bidder, with a bid amount of \$53,772.

### **Section 2: Authorization to Enter into Contract**

The City Manager is authorized to negotiate and execute the necessary contract documents with Iron Hill Welding and Fabricating for the Harbor Float Repair Project.

#### **Section 3: Contract Details**

The contract shall include provisions specifying that the work must be completed no later than May 15, 2024.

### **Section 4: Funding**

The funds for this project shall be allocated from the appropriate budgetary accounts approved by the City Council for harbor maintenance and repair.

## Section 5: Compliance with Applicable Regulations

The City Manager shall ensure that the execution of the contract and the completion of the Harbor Float Repair Project are in compliance with all applicable city ordinances, state laws, and regulations governing public procurement and construction.

#### Section 6: Reporting

The City Manager shall provide regular updates to the City Council on the progress of the Harbor Float Repair Project.

#### Section 7: Effective Date

This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Page 1 of 2 Resolution No. 2024-16

**PASSED** and **ADOPTED** by a duly constituted quorum of the Dillingham City Council on March 14, 2024.

Alice Ruby, Mayo

[SEAL]

Daniel E. Decker Sr., City Clerk

ATTEST: